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I. Introduction

Broadwater Health Center (BF) in Townsend, Montans a 9-bed Critical Access Hospital

providing access to a wide range of healthcare services including: d@waikic, 24-hour

emergency room, acute aBdlongterm carebeds diagnostic laboratorynental health, speech and
occupational therapynd radiology serviceé&dditionally, Brcadwater Health Center is ACO
(Accountable Care Organization) designated employing a full time care coordBrai@dwater
Health Center connects superior professieonal
town settingBroadwater HealtiCenterparticipatedn the Community Health Services Development
(CHSD) Project, a Community Health Needs Assessment (CHbZX)ductedy theMontana Office

of Rural HealthCommunity involvement in steering committee meetingskaydnformant

interviewse nhanced the communityds engagement in th

In thespringof 2016, Broadwater Health Cent&rservice area was surveyed about its healthcare
system. This report shows the results of the survey in both narrative and chart fétroaps. of the
survey instrument is included at the end of this report (Appendix D). Readers are invited to
familiarize themselves with the survey instrument and the subsequent findings. The narrative report
touches on the highlights while the charts predaia for virtually every question asked. Please note:
we are able to compare some of #d.6surveydata with data frona previous survey conducted in

2013. If any statistical significance exists, it will be reported. The significance level was sebat 0

Il. Health Assessment Process

A Steering ©@mmittee was convened to as@sbadwater Health Center conductinghe CHSD
assessment procegsdiverse group of community members representing various organizations and
populatons within thecommunity (ex. pblic health, elderly, uninsured) came togetheavlarch

2016. For a list of all Steering Committee members and their affiliations, see Appendix A. The
Steering Committee met twice duritige CHSD processfirst to discuss health concermsthe

community and offer their perspective in designing the survey instrument and again to review results
of the survey and focus groups and to assist in the prioritization of health needs to address.

[ll. Survey Methodology

Survey Instrument
In May 2016, surveys were mailed out to the residentBlioadwater Health Cent&rservice area.
The survey was based on a design that has been used extensively in the states of Washington,
Wyoming, Alaska, Montana, and Idaho. The survey was designed to peaalddacility with
information from local residents regarding:

1 Demographics of respondents

1 Hospitals, primary care providers, and specialists used plus reasons for selection

1 Local healthcare provider usage

1 Services preferred locally

1 Perception andatisfation of local healthcare
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Sampling

Broadwater Health Complexovidedthe National Rural Health Resource Center with a list of
outpatient and inpatient admissions. Those zip codes with the greatest number of admissions were
selected to be included in thergey. A random lisbf 800residentsvas then selected from Prime

Net Data Source. Residence was stratified in the initial sample selection so that each area would be
represented in proportion to the overall served population and the proportion admpésgions.
(Note:athough the survey samples were proportionately selected, actual surveys returned from each
population area varied which may result in slightly less proportional rgsults

Additionally, key informant interviewsvereheld to identifywhat the perceptions were of the top

health concerns in the community and what health services are ntedaslintended that this

research would help determine the awareness of local programs and services, as well as the level of
satisfaction with locaservices, providers, and facilities.

Information Gaps

Data

It is a difficult task to define the health of rural and frontier communities in Montana due to the large
geographic size, economic and environmental diversity, and low population deibs$#iniQy

reliable, localized health status indicators for rural communities continues to be a challenge in
Montana.

There are many standard health indices used to rank and monitor health in an urban setting that do nof
translate as accurately in rural dnghtier areas. In the absence of sufficient health indices for rural

and frontier communities in Montana, utilizing what is available is done with an understanding of
access to care in rural and frontier Montana communities and barriers of diseassceviai this

setting.

The low population density of rural and frontier communities require regional reporting of many
major health indices including chronic disease burden and behavior health indices. The Montana
BRFSS [Behavioral Risk Fact&urveillance System], through a cooperative agreement with the
Center for Disease Control (CDC), is used to identify regional trends in fekdtbd behaviors. The
fact that many health indices for rural and frontier counties are reported regionally imake
impossible to set the target population aside from the five-a@reloped Montana counties.

Limitations in Survey Methodology

A common approach to survey research is the mailed survey. However, this approach is not without
limitations. There is alwgs the concern of neresponse as it may affect the representativeness of the
sample Thus a mixture of different data collection methodologies is recommended. Conducting
community focus groups and key informant interviews in addition to the random saumy

allows for a more robust sample and, ultimately, these efforts help to increase the community
response rate. Partnering with local community organizations systibkshealth,community
healthcentes, and niorcentes, just to name a few, hedgo reach segments of the population that
might not otherwise respond to a survey or attend a focus group.
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Survey Implementation

In May 2016, the community health servicdsvelopmensurvey,a cover letter fronBBroadwater

Health Centewith theChiefEx ecut i ve Of f iBEl@lettérilseadand g postageipaid o n
reply envelopswere mailedo800r andomly sel ected residents 1in
news release was sent to local newspapers prior to the survey distribution anntiatcing

Broadwater Health Centarould be conducting a community health services survey throughout the
region in cooperation with the Montana Office of Rural Health.

One hundredorty-threesurveyswere returned ouf 800. Of thoseB00surveys 59 were retuned
undeliverable for 49.3% response rate. From this point on, the total number of surveys will be out of
741 Based upon the sample size, we can be 95% confident that the responses to the survey questions
are representative of the service area pomuraplus ominus5.81%.

IV. Survey Respondent Demographics

A total of 741surveys were distributed amon@sbadwater Health Ceniérs s er Ohece ar e a.
hundredforty-threewere completed for #9.3% response rate. The following tables indidat

demographic characteristics of the survey respondents. Inforneatimecation, gender, age, and
employmenis included. Percentages indicated on the tables and graphs are based upon the total

number of responses for each individual question, as ssspendents did not answer all questions.
Place of Residence (QuestioBd)
While there are some large differences in the percentages below, the absolute differences are small.

The returned surveys are skewed towardhit@nsendoopulationwhich is reasnable given that this
Is where most of the services are localeslo respondents chose not to answer this question.

2013 2016
Location Zip code Count Percent Count Percent

Townsend 59644 162 90.5% 130 92.2%
Toston 59643 10 5.6% 9 6.4%
Winston 59647 3 1.7% 2 1.4%
Helena 59602 2 1.1% 0 0
Helena 56601 1 0.6% 0 0
East Helena 59635 1 0.6% 0 0
TOTAL 179 100% 141 100%
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Gender (Question34)
2016N=143
2013 N=180

Of the 143 surveys returned4.3% (n=92) of suvey respondents were female, 29.4n=42) were
male, and 6% (n=9) chose not to answer this question. The survey was distributed to a random
sample consisting of 50% women and 50% men. It is not unusual for survey respondents to be
predominantly female, particularly when the survey is healeoriented since women are
frequently the healthcare decision makers for families.

Gender
70%

62.20¢ 64.3%
.2%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20% -

10% -

0% -
Male Female No answer

m 2013 = 2016
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Age of Respondents (Questiob)
2016N=142
2013N=179

Thirty percent of respondents (#2eaclh) reported beindpetween the ages of &% and 6675, and
13.4%of respondents (r9) arebetween the ages 46-55. This statistic is comparable to other

Critical Access Hospital (CAH) demographics. The increasing percentage of aging residents in rural
communities is a trend which is seen throughout Montana antikelil have a significant impact on

the need for healthcare services during the nex@(l@ears. However, it is important to note that the
survey was targeted to adults and therefore, no respondents are under age 18.

Age of Respondents*
40%

30% 29.6% 29.6%

22.9%  22.9%

20.7%
20%
16.2%
13.4%
° 12.0%
10% 7.8%
% 0
3.99,5-6% g 3% >. 6/03 5%
o, | 0% 0% [ I

18- 25 26-35 36 -45 46 - 55 56 - 65 66 - 75 76 - 85
m2013 = 2016

*Significantly fewer 2016 respalentswerebetween the ages 46-55 and significantly more were between the ages of
56-65 and 6675.
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Employment Status (Questior36)

2016N=131
2013 N=166

Forty-four percent (n&8) of responents reported being retirgdile 36.6% (n=48) reportedorking
full time. Tenpercent of respondents (13) indicated they work part time. Respondents cgeldct
all that apply so percentages do not equal 100f&lverespondents chose not to answer this

question.
Employment Status
50% 50.0%
44.3%
40% .
33.8%36'6/0
30% -
20% -
10% 9.9%
0
e 48% 5 306 3.1%  2.3% 3.0%
[ ] %ow [ 18 2% m 15%
0% , . — | |
y ) . \$ X
Wi ) v R x)'\s“““\e6 oo Q\O‘J‘“e“ ove*
«0‘ «0‘\‘ 66’ . %e“\
Q\“ﬂ see\‘»‘“
LU Gt
Nt
m 2013 = 2016
AOt herd comment s:
- Seltemployed
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V. Survey Findingsi Community Health

Impression of Community (Question 1)
2016N=136
2013N=174

Respondents were asked to indicate how they would rate the general health of their corfiftynity.
five percent of respondents (n5) rated theit 0 mmu n iSonyewhatdh afl t Thigty-six percent
(n=7) felt

of respondents (r49) felt theirc o mmu ni t salthwa a nfdH 5. 1 %
i Un h e.aSevemegpondents chose not to respond to this question.

Rating of Healthy Community
70%
0

60% 292 A)55.1°/
50%
40% -
30%
20%

[0) = 104

0% - — . . — . . .
Very healthy Healthy Somewhat  Unhealthy Very
healthy unhealthy
m 2013 = 2016

7|Page

t



Health Concerns for Community (Question 2)
2016N=143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked what they felt the three most serious health concerns were in their
community. The number one health concesnified by respondents wasAl cohol abuse/
abuseé a t% (6=29)fdlowedbyi Over wei pht@Bom=l®ang ACancer o at
(n=42) Respondents were asked to pick their top three serious health concerns so percentages do not
equal 100%.

2013 2016

Health Concern Count Percent Count Percent
Alcohol abuse/substance abuse 117 65.0% 89 62.2%
Overweight/obesity 65 36.1% 48 33.6%
Cancert 76 42.2% 42 29.4%
Heart disease 54 30.0% 29 20.3%
Tobacco use 33 18.3% 26 18.2%
Diabetes 33 18.3% 25 17.5%
Mental health issues 17 9.4% 23 16.1%
Lack of exercise 27 15.0% 20 14.0%
Depression/anxiety 21 11.7% 18 12.6%
Motor vehicle accidents 11 6.1% 16 11.2%
Lack of access to healthcare 12 6.7% 14 9.8%
Child abuse/neglect 8 4.4% 11 7.7%
Domestic violence 11 6.1% 11 7.7%
Lack of dental care 4 2.2% 6 4.2%
Stroke 5 2.8% 5 3.5%
Recreation related accidents/injuries 13 7.2% 4 2.8%
Work related accidents/injuriés 12 6.7% 0 0
Other 7 3.9% 11 7.7%

1-3Significantly fewer 2016 respondents selected cancer, heart disease and work related accidents/injuries as top health
concerns for the community than in 2013.

it her 0 comment s:
- Apathy/Indifference to health concerf®)
- Age-related health issue8)(
- Lack of responsible administration at BHC
- Drug abuse
- Poverty
- None yet
- All of the above
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Components of a Healthy Community (Question 3)
2016N=143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked to identifg three most important componefutsa healthy community.

Sixty-onepercent of respondents @3 1| ndi cat ed
mportant f or a Ghodjaebk anthia/healthy soonomyi W & s

indicated component at 494/(n=/1) and
Respondents were asked to identify their top three choices, thus the percentages do not add up to
100%.

2013 2016

Important Component Count Percent | Count Percent
Access to health care and other services 108 60.0% 87 60.8%
Good jobs and a healthy economy 91 50.6% 71 49.7%
Strong family life 58 32.2% 51 35.7%
Healthy behaviors and lifestyles a7 26.1% 45 31.5%
Religious or spiritual values 47 26.1% 37 25.9%
Good schools 50 27.8% 34 23.8%
Low crime/safe neighborhoods 45 25.0% 25 17.5%
Clean environment 29 16.1% 20 14.0%
Affordable housing 26 14.4% 19 13.3%
Community involvement 19 10.6% 10 7.0%
Low level ofdomestic violence 2 1.1% 6 4.2%
Tolerance for diversity 6 3.3% 6 4.2%
Parks and recreation 7 3.9% 4 2.8%
Low death and disease rates 6 3.3% 2 1.4%
Arts and cultural events 1 0.6% 0 0
Other 4 2.2% 2 1.4%

AOt hero comment s:
Employment
Enthusiasm

t hat f

Access to he
t et second

t Strong Emilwldes t 36.7% (n=51).

Privatization of hospital

Healthcare costs that are comparable to other cities. Not 3 times as much

Not having to go all the way to Helena to get good treatment
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Survey Findingsi Awareness of Services

Overall Awareness of Health Services (Questiof)
2016 N=140
2013N=180

Respondents were asked to rate their knowledge of the haaiiteseavailable aBroadwater Health

Center Fifty-six percent(n¥8) of respondents rated their know
Twenty-four percent (n33)ratedh ei r k no wl e d §5eR0 af eespénBeats (122 ratech d

t heir knowl ed gheeerespondérckhasesniotitoeamstver this question.

Knowledge of Health Services
Available at Broadwater Health Center

70%

60%

50%

40%

0% 22.6% 2367

20% 9 7Y
10% - 7.3%
- 5.0%
0% T
Excellent Good Fair Poor

= 2013 = 2016

O comment s:
onot use it
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How Respondents Learn of Healthcare Services (Questié)
2016 N=143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked to indicate how they learn about health services available in the community.
The most frequent method of Woadafrmoutinrge ppbtoautti aan/ e
65.70 (n=94) .Friefids/familyp  wtlee Secod most frequent response at 3%.t1=80) and
fiMailings/newslettad w a s edrate5podn=73). Respondents could select more than one method

so percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Method Count Percent Count Percent
Word of mouth/reputation 102 56.7% 94 65.7%
Friends/family 107 59.4% 80 55.9%
Mailings/newsletter 81 45.0% 73 51.0%
Healthcare provider 75 41.7% 60 42.0%
Newspapéer 78 43.3% 45 31.5%
Public health 13 7.2% 9 6.3%
Website/internet 7 3.9% 7 4.9%
Presentations 6 3.3% 6 4.2%
Radio 6 3.3% 4 2.8%
Other 10 5.6% 6 4.2%

1Significantly fewer 2016 respondents learn of local health care services via a newspaper.

A Ot

her o
Previously worked at BH(2)
Community involvement
Being a patient

Town Hall meeting

All media

Church

Pharmacist

comment s:
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Cross Tabulation of Service Knowledge and Learning about Services

Anal ysis was

d one twkedgad sep/ises availabke proadwhterrHeatthd

kno

Centerwith how they learn about services available in themmunity. The chart below shows the
results of the cross tabulation. How respondents learned of healthcare services was a multiple
response item, thus totals do not add up to 100%.

KNOWLEDGE RATING OF BROADWATER HEALTH CENTER SERVICES

BY
HOW RESPONDENTSLEARN ABOUT HEALTHCARE SERVICES
Excellent Good Fair Poor Total
: : 13 42 20 4
Friends/family (16.5%) | (53.26) | (25.9%6) | (5.1%) | '°
18 31 10 59
Healthcare provider (30.5%) (52.9%) (16.9%0)
Mailings/newsletter 12 43 16 2 73
9 (16.406) | (58.9%6) | (21.9%) | (2.7%)
Newspaper d 27 2 45
pap (20%) (60%) (20%)
Presentations 3 2 1 6
(50%) (33.20) (16.7%0)
. 4 2 1
Public health (57.1%) | (28.6%) | (14.3%) /
. 1 2 1
Radio (25%) (50%) (25%) 4
. 15 55 19 4
Word of mouth/reputation (16.1%) (59.1%) (20.4%) (4.3%) 93
. 4 3
Website/internet (57.1%) (42.9%) 7
Other ° . 6
© 83.3%) | (16.76)
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Other Community Health Resources Utilized (Question 6)

2016N= 143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked which community health resources, other than the hospital or clinic, they

had used in the

| ast

t hr ee

ly etilzedcommunityrthbadhr ma c y 0

resource cited by respdents at 68% (n=98) . Dentisb  wuéliged by 56.6% (n=81) respondents
f ol | o wGhitcbprdxtpo with 38.8% (n=55). Respondents ctiiselect more than one resource so

percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Community Service Count | Percent| Count | Percent
Pharmacy 125 69.4% 98 68.5%
Dentist 93 51.7% 81 56.6%
Chiropractor 57 31.7% 55 38.5%
Health club 24 13.3% 30 21.0%
Publichealth nurse 19 10.6% 28 19.6%
Senior Center 23 12.8% 20 14.0%
VA Services 17 9.4% 17 11.9%
Massage therapy 22 12.2% 16 11.2%
Home health 9 5.0% 14 9.8%
Mental health 5 2.8% 3 2.1%
Other 11 6.1% 8 5.6%

ISignificantly more 2016 respondents reported utilizing a public health nurse than in 2013.

AOt her o
- None Q)
- Labs
- ER[Emergency Room]
- Swimming pool
- Physical therapy
- School weight room/gym

comment s:
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| mprovement f
2016N=143
2013N=180

or

Respondents were asked to indicate what they felt would improverthec o mmu ni t y 6 s
healtrcare.Forty-onepercent of respondents (5

Communi ({Qyedtsn 7Ac c e s s

reported

to

make the greatest improvemeniventy-eightpercent of respondents (#f) indicated they would

like Ailmproved quality of cae@ a26.@0 (n=3 8 )

to care. Respondents could select more than one dhethpercentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Service Count Percent Count Percent
More primary care providers 78 43.3% 59 41.3%
Improved quality of care 68 37.8% 41 28.7%
More specialists 37 20.6% 38 26.6%
Greater health education services 42 23.3% 31 21.7%
Outpatient services expanded hours 42 23.3% 29 20.3%
Transportation assistance 43 23.9% 28 19.6%
Telemedicine 7 3.9% 10 7.0%
Cultural sensitivity 5 2.8% 3 2.1%
Interpreter services 1 0.6% 3 2.1%
Other 14 7.8% 12 8.4%

AOt her o comment s:

- Comparable healthcare costs
- Higher incomes

- Drug abuse counseling

- Mental health providers

- Naturopathic doctors

- Optometrist

- Improved administration

- ltiswhat it is. We live ruralwe
- Realization that local hospital

get rural
is essential

- Change pricing fronsliding scale to everyone pays same lower prices
- Better understanding of why such a large salary is necessary for a CEO imadove area

-  Fewer boards

- We have great access to healthcare

- Send elsewhere

l4|Page
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Interest in Educational Classes/Programs (Quesin 8)

2016N= 143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked if they would be interested in any educational classes/programs if offered
y | Weightdosgawahi23.8doa s s/ pr ogr

|l ocally. The most

respondents (r83) showing interesti F i ton evas

highl

s 21%eotréspoddertisy(136) and

fiNutritiono followed at 20.3%6 (n=29). Respondents could select more than one method so

percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Class/Program Count Percent Count Percent
Weight loss 51 28.3% 33 23.1%
Fitness 42 23.3% 30 21.0%
Nutrition 31 17.2% 29 20.3%
Health and wellness 55 30.6% 28 19.6%
Diabetes management 27 15.0% 22 15.4%
First aid/CPR 43 23.9% 21 14.7%
Living will 38 21.1% 19 13.3%
Womeno6s® heal t h 40 22.2% 19 13.3%
Al z h e icoureseliggs 15 8.3% 15 10.5%
Estate planning 29 16.1% 13 9.1%
Financial planning 22 12.2% 13 9.1%
Grief counseling 13 7.2% 13 9.1%
Heart disease 21 11.7% 13 9.1%
Mends health 22 12.2% 12 8.4%
Cancer 22 12.2% 11 7.7%
Smoking cessation 6 3.3% 7 4.9%
Mental health 11 6.1% 6 4.2%
Support groups 13 7.2% 6 4.2%
Alcohol/substance abuse 3 1.7% 4 2.8%
Parenting 9 5.0% 4 2.8%
Prenatal 7 3.9% 1 0.7%
Hygiene 3 1.7% 0 0
Other 5 2.8% 9 6.3%

ISignificantly fewer 2016 respondents are interestednieadth and wellnes§irst aid/CPRa n d

classes than in 2013.

AOt her o
- None (3)
- Family strengthening

comment s:

womenos

heal f

- I have COPD [Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease] and do not get out. On oxygen 24/7

- Anywher e
- Naturopathic care
- Do them all online

Il 6m abl e

t o

hel p
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Economic Importance of Local Healthcare Poviders and Services (Questiof)

2016N=139
2013N=180

The majority ofrespondents (6198, n=86) indicated that local healthcare providers and services (i.e.:
hospitals, clinics, nursingo mes, assi sted | iving, etcwel- are 0
being of the area. Thirtgnepercent of respondents @3) indicated theyeeltheyar e Al mpor t a
and 4.3% of respondent s (.OnFolrgspandenthose adtte dnswet i s
this question.

Economic Importance of Healthcare

100%

90%

80%
67.8%
70% 61.9%

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% 1 2.9%

2.2%

0% -

Very important Important Not important Don't know

m 2013 = 2016
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Assisted Living Facility Development(Question 10)
2016 N=143

Respondents were asked to indicate if they or a member of their household would be interested in
having an assisted living facility dewegled in the regio. Fifty-two percent of respondents (f4)
indicated they would be interested in an asdlidiving facility. Twentysix percent (n37) are not

sure and 10% of respondents (ri5) indicated maybe in a few years.

Interest in an Assisted Living Facility
Developed in Region
No answer

Not sure 4.9%
25.9% '

Yes
51.7%

Maybe in a few
years
10.5% No

i Ot her O comment s:

- Oneis already beindeveloped (private ownership)
- Already in progress
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Survey Findingsi Use of Healtltare Services

Needed/Delayed Hospital Care Duringhe Past Three Years (Question1)
2016N=135
2013N=180

Twenty-four percent of respondents (823 reported that they or a member of their household thought
they needed healthcare services but did not get it or had to delay getSeyetntysix percent of
respondents (rt03J) felt they were able to get the healthcare services they needed wittayuade
eightrespondents clse not to answer this question.

Delayed or Did Not Receive Needed

Medical Services in Past 3 Years
90%
80% 76.3%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% -
0% -

Yes No
m 2013 = 2016
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Reasons for NOT Being Able to Receive Services or Delay in Receiving Healthcare Services
(Question 12)

2016N=32

2013N=48

For those who indicated they were unable to receive or hadaty skyvices (n32), the reasons most
ctedwereinl t cost t%o=l5nabNboi 46 % n8)d&of f(i2Be 1lwasnbdt
when I could go 256, nB)and AMy i nsur ance d.iRdspahdentcwere er it C
asked to indicate their top & choices, thus percentages do not total 100%.

2013 2016

Reason Count Percent Count Percent
It cost too much 22 45.8% 15 46.9%
No insurance 11 22.9% 9 28.1%
Of fice wasnbdt op 13 27.1% 8 25.0%
My insurance did 7 14.6% 8 25.0%
Donét | i ke docto 12 25.0% 7 21.9%
Too long to wait for an appointment 4 8.3% 5 15.6%
Unsure if services were available 4 8.3% 4 12.5%
Could not get off work 2 4.2% 4 12.5%
It was too far to go 1 2.1% 3 9.4%
Could not get an appointment 6 12.5% 2 6.3%
Not treated with respect 4 8.3% 2 6.3%
Had no one to care for the children 1 2.1% 0 0
Didnd6t know wher 1 2.1% 0 0
Too nervous or afraid 3 6.3% 0 0
Transportation problems 3 6.3% 0 0
Language barrier 0 0 0 0
Other 14 29.2% 4 12.5%

AOt hero comment s:
- Winter weather
- Too sick to go
- Dondt | i ke I ocal doctors
- Need more doctors
- ER [Emergency Room] in local town was not receptive
- Dondét trust healthcare syst eewicesAmfdrdaugsd doct c
- Turned me away
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Utilization of Preventative Services (Question 3)
2016N=143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked if they had utilized any of the preventative services listed in the past year.
fiRoutine health checkapvasselected by9.4%6 of respondents (185). Fifty-onepercent of

respondents (n&3) indicated theynadii F1 u s hot /i mmuni zati onso and b
ARoutine bl ood pr es s ur%ofeipendents (B3ead).dkesgoaderasc t e d k
couldselectall that apply, thus the percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Service Count Percent Count Percent
Routine health checkup 107 59.4% 85 59.4%
Flu shot/immunizations 105 58.3% 73 51.0%
Cholesterol check 84 46.7% 63 44.1%
Routine blood pressure check 91 50.6% 63 44.1%
Mammography 67 37.2% 50 35.0%
Wellness labs 44 24.4% 44 30.8%
Pap smear 39 21.7% 23 16.1%
Colonoscopy 31 17.2% 22 15.4%
Prostate (PSA) 22 12.2% 21 14.7%
None 19 10.6% 20 14.0%
Medicare assessment 18 10.0% 12 8.4%
Required physicals (sports, CDL) 16 8.9% 11 7.7%
Children's checkup/Well baby 9 5.0% 7 4.9%
Other 12 6.7% 7 4.9%

AOt hero comment s:
- Use out of town servicd8)
- VA
- Flu vaccine
- Dermatology
- Postop rehab
- Diabetes workshop
- Stress test
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Perception of Mental Health Services (Question 14)
2016 N=143

Respondents were asked to rate their perception quality for a variety of commentitihealth
serviceausing the scalef 4=Excellent, 3=Good, 2=Fair addg-Poor. The sums of the averageoses
were therc a | ¢ u | aAvaildbilitwof Aldohofics Anonymous grouggeceving the top average
scoreof 2.b ut o Availabilify of prevéntion progrants iiOverall quality of substance abuse
service® a n drall qualityeof mental health serviaeall receved a 2.®ut of 4.0 The total
average score was 2ifdicating thecommunitymentalhealthquality and availability ogervicego
be toii Fra.i 0

Excellent | Good | Fair | Poor No

(4) (3) (2) (1) | Answer | N | Avg
Availability of Alcoholics Anonymous groups 15 31 37 17 43 143 | 2.4
Availability of prevention programs 4 14 49 23 53 143| 2.0
Overall quality of substance abuse services 3 10 50 19 61 143| 2.0
Overall quality of mental health services 4 18 35 26 60 143| 2.0
Availability of substance abuse treatmpndgrams 4 14 39 34 52 143| 1.9
Availability of mental health services 2 19 38 32 52 143| 1.9
TOTAL 32 106 | 248 | 151 2.0
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Desired LocalHealthcare Services (Question 15
2016 N=143
2013 N=180

Respondents were asked to indicate which healthcare professionals or services presently not available
would they use if available locally. Respondents indicitednosinterest in having

AOpht hal mol ogy o s e% (n#3faleowedbyfaNdmdlglr @ phty 6% vi 1 h 1 ¢
(n=28)and @i MRI 0 at Re§pdndehtwedrerask@d@electall that apply so percentages

do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Desired Service Count | Percent| Count | Percent
Ophthalmology (eye doctor) 42 23.3% 43 30.1%
Mammaography 42 23.3% 28 19.6%
MRI 36 20.0% 26 18.2%
Dermatology 26 14.4% 24 16.8%
Audiology (hearing) 21 11.7% 22 15.4%
Colonoscopy 19 10.6% 22 15.4%
Minor surgery (scopes) 22 12.2% 18 12.6%
Postoperative rehabilitation Not asked irR013 17 11.9%
Assisted living 14 7.8% 14 9.8%
CT 20 11.1% 14 9.8%
Senior retirement housing/community 10 5.6% 14 9.8%
Ultrasound 16 8.9% 14 9.8%
Cardiac rehabilitation 8 4.4% 12 8.4%
Personal care home service 7 3.9% 10 7.0%
Improved medical transport capabilities 12 6.7% 9 6.3%
Hospice 8 4.4% 8 5.6%
Senior respite care 9 5.0% 4 2.8%
Adult daycare 2 1.1% 3 2.1%
Arthroscopy 3 1.7% 3 2.1%
Other 11 6.1% 14 9.8%

AOt hero comment s:
-l use out of town services (4)
- ER [Emergency Room]
- Depends on cost
- Specialized pediatric care
- Orthopedic
- Dondét know
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Hospital Care Received in the Past Three Years (Questiorb)L
2016N=138
2013N=174

Sixty-onepercent of respondents @4 reported that they or a member of their family had received
hospital carei(e. hospitalized overnight, day surgery, obstetrical care, rehabilitation, radiology, or
emergency carauring the previous three yeaiirty-ninepercent (n84) had not received hospital
services andive respondents clse not to answer this question.

Received Hospital Care in Past 3 Years

80%

70%

60.9%
60% -

50% -

0% - 39.1%

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

Yes No
m 2013 = 2016
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Hospital Used Most in he Past Three Years (Question?)
2016N=60
2013N=95

Of the84 respondents who indicated receiving hospital aatee previous three years, 4 n=28)
reported receiving care 8tt . P et e r. Bighteenpercehidd lespaondents (k) went to

Bozeman Health and 184/of respondents (ri0) utilized services fronBroadwater Health Center
Twenty-four of the84 respondents who reported they had been to a hospital in the past three years
did not indicate \wich hospitathey had utilized.

2013 2016

Hospital Count | Percent| Count | Percent
St. Peter's (Helena) 52 54.7% 28 46.7%
Bozeman Health (Bozeman Deaconess) 10 10.5% 11 18.3%
Broadwater Health Center (Townsend) 21 22.1% 10 16.7%
VA (Helena) 9 9.5% 7 11.7%
Benefis(Great Falls) 1 1.1% 2 3.3%
Billings Clinic (Billings) 0 0 1 1.7%
St. Patrick's (Missoula) 2 2.1% 1 1.7%
St. Vincent's (Billings) 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 95 100% 60 100%

AOt hero comment s:
- Surgery Center Helena
- St. Jamesutte
- Mayo
- PureViewMedical Center
- Out of state emergency
-l will not ever go to ER [Emergency Room] or clinic in this town again
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Reasons for Selecting the Hospital Used (QuestioB)1
2016N=284
2013N=117

Of the84 respondents who had a personal or family experience at a hospital within the past three
years, the primary reason given for selecting the facility oseds t

hospitab 4486 (n=<4 0) .
and34.8%6 (n=29)

s e | Glosest dodhoni@ 0

ifiReferred
Note that

oft

respondent s

en

was fAPrior
by ypb.3oofithe respandents (@S

three answers which influenced their choices; therefore the percentages do not equal 100%.

ISignificantly more 2016 respondents selected a hosyit®d on prior experience with that hospital than in 2013.

2013 2016

Reason Count Percent Count Percent
Prior experience with hospital 35 29.9% 40 47.6%
Referred by physician 44 37.6% 38 45.2%
Closest to home 33 28.2% 29 34.5%
Hospital 6s repu 30 25.6% 26 31.0%
Emergency, no choice 31 26.5% 20 23.8%
Recommended by familyr friends 13 11.1% 17 20.2%
VA/Military requirement 17 14.5% 9 10.7%
Cost of care 10 8.5% 7 8.3%
Closest to work 11 9.4% 5 6.0%
Required by insurance plan 5 4.3% 4 4.8%
Other 7 6.0% 1 1.2%

AROt hero comment s:
Partnership with Seattle Cancer Care
ER [Emergency Room] in Townsend not receptive
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Cross Tabulation of Hospital and Residence

Analysis was done to examine where respondents utilized hospital services the most in the past three
years with where they live by zip code. The chart below shows the results of the cross tabulation.

A

Hospital location islong the sidef the table andresd e nt s 6 zacrgsstbedape s ar e
LOCATION OF MOST OFTEN UTILIZED HOSPITAL BY RESIDENCE
) ™)
? 2 o o c
] — o ¢
sg | _ £ |5 |£ |- |® |°
T O s 9 LL m = ] ©
g2 |38 |8 |5 |- |® =
= 2 T O L = © &, - T
st |s&g | S o o o 5
28 |ES | 2 £ Ez’
SE | &N |2 £ ' ' = =
© o o QR o = -~ - - < @)
m O nZ s} M n n n > —~
Townsend 9 9 2 1 26 6 53
59644 (A7) | (17%) | (3.8%) (1.9%) | (49.1%) (11.3%)
Toston 1 1 1 1 4
59643 (25%) | (25%) (25%) (25%)
Winston 1 1
59647 (100%)
Helena 0
59602
Helena 0
59601
East Helena 0
59635
TOTAL 10 10 2 1 1 27 0 7 58
(17.2%) | (17.2%) | (3.4%) | (1.7%) | (1.7%) | (46.6%) (12.1%)
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Cross Tabulation of Hospital and Reason Selected

Anal ysi s

was

done

t o

a s s e swith whyg thqy setecteel that soépitaino s t

The chart below shows the results of the cross tabulation. Reason hospital was selected was a
multiple response item, thus totals do not add up to 100%. Hospital location is across the top of the
table and reason foekection is along the side.

LOCATION OF MOST UTILIZED HOSPITAL BY REASONS HOSPITAL SELECTED

% ~— p - © C
=2 = 2 % - ’2? o
o2 g 3 L 2 © _ % o =
@ 2 | £~ o
55 |28 | E|oB "3z 2 I |z |2
= a ) n .E 7 o - %) [
g € £ T ~ o= ) L e
g2 |85 | £ 2% |62 | < "
$3 |88 | 5 | °© - IV
Q o 0
10 8 1
Closest to home (52.6%) (42.1%) (5.3%) 19
1 3
Closest to work (25%) (75%) 4
Cost of care (104(')% ) 4
Emergency, no 1 10 11
choice (9.1%) (90.9%)
Hospital 6s 1 9 2 1 1 6 1 21
for quality (4.8%) | (42.9%) | (9.5%) | (4.8%) | (4.8%) | (28.6%) (4.8%)
Prior experience with 2 7 1 1 1 16 1 29
hospital (6.90) | (24.1%) | (3.4%) | (3.4%) | (3.4%) | (55.20) (3.4%)
Recommended by 2 4 1 1 4 12
family or friends (16.7206) | (33.3%) (8.3%) | (8.3%) | (33.30)
Referred by 4 6 2 15 27
physician (14.8%) | (22.26) | (7.4%) (55.6%)
Required by 1 1 2 4
insurance plan (25%) (25%) (50%)
VA/Military 1 4 5
requirement (20%) (80%)
1 1
Other (100%)
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Primary Care Received in the Past Three Years (Questioio)
2016N=139
2013N=174

Ninety-threepercent of respondents (h29) indicated that they or someone in their household had
been seen by a primary care provider (such as a family phygtigsician assistant, or nurse
practitionej for healtltare services in the past three ye@svenpercent ofespondentsn=10) had
not seen a primary care provider dadr respondents chose not to answer this question.

Primary Care Received in Past 3 Years

100%
90% -

92.5% 92.8%

80% -
70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -
7.5% 7.2%

I s

Yes No
m 2013 = 2016

10% -

0% -
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Location of Primary Care Provider (Question 20)
2016N=112

Of the129respondents who indicated receiving primary care services in the previous three years,
35.®%6 (n=40) reported receiving care in Heleflaventy-eightpercent of respondents (3%

reported they went tdrappClinic and 10.% of respondents (112) utilized primary care serviced
Broadwater Health and Wellne€#inic. Seventeenf the129respondents who reported they had
utilized primary care services in the past three years did not indicate where thegd¢cese

services.

Location Count Percent
Helena 40 35.7%
Trapp Clinic (Townsend) 31 27.7%
Broadwater Health & Wellness Clinic (Townsend) 12 10.7%
Campbell Clinic (Townsend) 11 9.8%
Bozeman 10 8.9%
Other 8 7.1%
TOTAL 112 100%

AOt her o comment s:
- Three Forks (3)
- VA(2
- Great Falls
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Reasons for Selection of Primary Care Provider (Questio1)
2016N=129
2013N=161

Those respondents who indicated they or someone in their household had been seen by a primary car:
provider within the past threeears were asked to indicate why they chose that primary care provider.
fiPrior experience with clinicwas to top response with 426n=55). iClosest to homewas

selected by 30% (n=39) followed byfiRe qui r ed by i n s%(n=387nRespormdisano at
were asked teelectall that apply so the percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Reason Count Percent Count Percent
Prior experience with clinic 60 37.3% 55 42.6%
Closest to homé 68 42.2% 39 30.2%
Required by insurance plar 5 3.1% 37 28.7%
Clinicbs reputati 42 26.1% 35 27.1%
Appointment availability 44 27.3% 29 22.5%
Recommended by family or friends 36 22.4% 27 20.9%
Cost of care 18 11.2% 18 14.0%
Referred by physician or other providel 21 13.0% 18 14.0%
Length of waitingroom time 19 11.8% 12 9.3%
VA/Military requirement 16 9.9% 12 9.3%
Indian Health Services 0 0 0 0
Other 16 9.9% 16 12.4%

ISignificantly fewer 2016 respondents selected a clinic because it was close to home.
2Significantly more 2016 respondents seleaaddinic based on an insurance plan requirement.

AOt her o comment s:
- Personal attachment with/trust of provider (7)
- Female physician (3)
- On my insurance plan
- Tired of the crookedness of St. Peter6s
- Not required but PPO saves money
- AssociatedwithStP et er 6's
- Required by pharmacist
- Needed a prescription
- Closest to work
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Cross Tabulation of Primary Care and Residence

Analysis was done to examine where respondents went most often for primary care with where they
live by zip code. The chart below shewhe results of the cross tabulati@tinic location isalong the
sideofthetableand e si dent @réacwssthetopo d e s

LOCATION OF PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER MOST UTILIZED BY RESIDENCE

3
S 0o Q
LT SET | £T c
£ < 05 |05 ] © o
O 8 E ")) 8 = 8 E % ] zil
o.g 23 % 2 % Q © = =
58 |28 |25 | & T | © IR
Ly s E -
8 O
o
Townsend 30 11 10 8 35 6 100
59644 (30%) (11%) (10%) (8%) (35%) (6%)
Toston 1 2 4 2 9
59643 (11.1%) (22.2%) | (44.4%)| (22.2%)
Winston 1 1
59647 (100%)
Helena 0
59602
Helena 0
59601
East Helena 0
59635
TOTAL 30 12 10 10 40 8 110
(27.399 | (10.9%) | (9.1%) | (9.1%) | (36.4%)| (7.3%)
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Cross Tabulation of Clinic and Reason Selected

Analysis was done to examine where respondents went most offgmiary care services with why
they selected that clinic/provider. The chart below shows the results of the cross tabulation. Reason
clinic/provider was selected was a multiple response item, thus totals do not add up to 100%.

LOCATION OF PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER BY REASONS CLINIC SELECTED

2T o
oo - qc) GCJ c o)
S |gTg|os | § @ ;
O 9 =22 =09 = o 0
o g IR 2|3 g Q © =
23 cc—|23d o T O _
S = S0 | EF oM <
=~ Mge | I~ =
To |© ,9
Appointment 12 7 1 2 2 24
Availability (50%) | (29.26) | (4.2%) (8.3%0) (8.3%0)
Recommendedby 10 2 1 1 8 1 23
family or friends (43.%0) | (8.7%) | (4.3%) | (4.3%) (34.80) | (4.3%)
Clinicds r 13 2 3 5 5 1 29
quality (44.846) | (6.90) | (10.3%) | (17.20) | (17.26) | (3.4%)
Referred by physician 1 1 1 1 8 1 13
or other provider (7.7%) (7.%0) | (7.7%) | (7.7%) | (61.5%) | (7.7%0)
Closest to home 17 ! S L 2 L 33
(51.8%) | (21.2%) | (15.26) (3%) (6.1%) (3%)
Required by 7 2 4 2 16 1 32
insurance plan (21.96) | (6.3%) | (12.5%)| (6.3%) (50%) (3.1%)
Cost of care > 2 L ! 2 1
(29.4%) | (11.8%) | (5.9%) (41.2%) | (11.8%)
VA/Military 1 3 5 9
requirement (11.1%) (33.3%) | (55.6%)
Length of waiting 4 1 1 2 1 9
room time (44.26) | (11.1%) | (11.1%) (22.2%) | (11.1%)
Indian Health 0
Services
Prior experience with 10 7 8 5 12 4 46
clinic (21.®6) | (15.26) | (17.4%) | (10.9%0) | (26.1%) | (8.7%)
Other 3 3 2 2 4 1 15
(20%) (20%) | (13.3%) | (13.30) | (26.P0) | (6.7%)
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Use of Healthcare Specialists during the Past Three Years (Questi@g)
2016N=138
2013N=173

Eighty-onepercent of respondents (b%2) indicated they or a heeholdmember had seen a
healtrcare specialist during the past three yddmseteenpercent (n26) indicated they had not seen
a specialist anflve respondents clse not to answer this question.

Visited a Specialist in Past 3 Years

100%
90%
80%
70% -
60% -
50% -
40%
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -

79.2% 81.2%

20.8%  18.8%

.

Yes No
® 2013 = 2016
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Location of Healthcare Specialist (Question 2
2016 N=112
2013N=137

Of the 112respondents who indicated they saw a healthcare speridhst past three years, 7%7
(n=87) saw onen Helena Specialists in Bozeman weundlized by40.2%6 (n=45) of respondentand
18.8% saw a specialist Townsendn=21).Respondents cadilselect more than one location

therefore percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016
Location Count Percent Count Percent
Helena 108 78.8% 87 77.7%
Bozeman 47 34.3% 45 40.2%
Townsend 23 16.8% 21 18.8%
Great Falls 11 8.0% 7 6.3%
Billings 8 5.8% 7 6.3%
Missoula 7 5.1% 5 4.5%
Other 8 5.8% 6 5.4%
AOt her o comment s:

- Seattle (2)

- Waiting another month for Helena specialists

- Butte

- Mayo
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Type of Healthcare Specialist Seen (Question42
2016 N=112
2013N=137

The respondents (122 saw a wide array of healthcare specialistthe past three year§he most
frequently indicated specialistwasfi® e r mat o | ogof respanderts (1373 having utilized

t hei r <edhopedicsergean fiva s tdmest udized spetialist831.3%6 (n=35) and

fiDentisb was third at 29.% (n=33). Respondents were asked to choose all that apply so percentages
do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Health Care Specialist Count Percent Count Percent
Dermatologist 39 28.5% 37 33.0%
Orthopedic surgeon 42 30.7% 35 31.3%
Dentist 43 31.4% 33 29.5%
Cardiologist 42 30.7% 29 25.9%
Chiropractor 21 15.3% 23 20.5%
Physical therapist 31 22.6% 23 20.5%
Urologist 18 13.1% 21 18.8%
Ophthalmologist 34 24.8% 19 17.0%
Gastroenterologist 21 15.3% 17 15.2%
General surgeon 31 22.6% 17 15.2%
OB/GYN 21 15.3% 14 12.5%
Radiologist 25 18.2% 12 10.7%
Allergist 9 6.6% 11 9.8%
Oncologist 18 13.1% 11 9.8%
Podiatrist 13 9.5% 10 8.9%
ENT (ear/nose/throat) 11 8.0% 9 8.0%
Neurologist 16 11.7% 8 7.1%
Pulmonologist 7 5.1% 8 7.1%
Rheumatologist 11 8.0% 7 6.3%
Endocrinologist 7 5.1% 4 3.6%
Neurosurgeon 6 4.4% 4 3.6%
Pediatrician 3 2.2% 4 3.6%
Rehab services Not asked ire013 4 3.6%
Mental health counselor 5 3.6% 3 2.7%
Dietician 4 2.9% 2 1.8%
Occupationatherapist 7 5.1% 2 1.8%
Social worker 4 2.9% 1 0.9%
Speech therapist 3 2.2% 1 0.9%
Psychologist 5 3.6% 0 0
Psychiatrist (M.D.) 3 2.2% 0 0
Substance abuse counse 2 1.5% 0 0
Geriatrician 0 0 0 0
Other 8 5.8% 6 5.4%

ISignificantly fewer 2016espondents saw a psychologist.



Question 24 continued?ée

i Ot her © comment s:

- Bariatric surgeon - Nephrologist

- Plastic surgeon - Ultrasound

- Vascular surgeon - 2-month wait for consult prior to

- Surgeon seeing Gastroentera@ast. Still waiting

- Naturopathic doctor and I dm in pain every
- Cancer
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Overall Quality of Care at Broadwater Health Center (Question %)

2016N=143

2013N=180

Respondents were asked to rate a variety of aspects of the overall care proBided\atteHealth
Centeusi ng the scale of 4=Excellent, 3=Good, 2=F

averagestr es wer e then caloculeatee d/iwmigt i hielLd4eobbgir atveerr
40.AfPhysi cal therapyo a chtecdivedalRoltaf 4.@¢ €he otal average e s 0
score was 2, indicating the overall services of the hospitaltobe®®x c el i €abd. 6 0

2016 Excellent| Good | Fair | Poor | Do n No

(4) (3) (2) (1) | know | Answer | N | Avg
Laboratory 48 33 7 3 39 13 143| 3.4
Physical therapy 15 21 4 2 80 21 143| 3.2
Ambulance services 19 17 6 3 80 18 143 | 3.2
Emergency room 32 36 9 6 48 12 143| 3.1
Radiology 18 23 6 3 73 20 143| 3.1
Clinic services (physician visit 24 35 10 6 53 15 143| 3.0
Long-term care services
(nursinghome, hospice, respite
adult day care) 12 14 6 4 85 22 143| 2.9
TOTAL 168 179 48 27 3.2
2013 Excellent | Good | Fair | Poor| Do n No

(4) (3) (2) (1) | know | Answer | N | Avg
Laboratory 65 40 8 2 44 21 180| 3.5
Radiology 23 18 9 0 93 37 180| 3.3

Long-term care services
(nursing home, hospice,

respite, adult day care) 16 18 3 1 111 31 180| 3.3
Emergency room 43 47 19 7 49 15 180| 3.1
Clinic services (physician visit 32 33 18 4 69 24 180| 3.1
Physical therapy 15 21 8 1 105 30 180| 3.1
Ambulance services 15 32 7 2 90 34 180| 3.1
TOTAL 209 209 | 72 17 3.2

AOt hero comment s:
- Hospital should be sold to private enterpriBeed of mismanagement and the taxpayer
paying for poor work

37|Page



Survey Findingsi Personal Health

Prevalence of Depression (QuestioR6)
2016N=139
2013 N=169

Respondents were asked to indicate if there were periods of at least three consecutive months in the
past three years where they felt depressed on most days, although they may have felt okagsomet
Elevenpercent of respondents (b5 indicated they had experienced pdemf feeling depress

and 89.% of respondents (r124) indicated they had ndEourrespondentshos not to answer this
question.

Felt Depressed on Most Days for 3
Consecutive Months or More

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20% 11.2%  10.8%
puamEEs B
0%
Yes No
= 2013 = 2016

88.8%  89.2%
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Physical Activity (Question27)
2016N=138
2013 N=172

Respondents were asked to indicate how frequently they had physical activity for at least twenty
minutes over the past montRorty percent of respondents (55) indicated they had physical
activity of at Dhilgoawrtthe pastenonthy Thirgightperceai®=52) indicated

t hey
Fourpercentof respondents (s} i ndi cated t hey .bFRwdrespoNdentschoges i c a
not to answer this question.

had phg4&timesgpér weakartd iLASPot(nE2PDR r e p ebr tteidnefis3 per mo

Aot

50%

45%

40% -

35% -

30% -

25% -

20% -

15% -

10% -

5% -

0% -

Physical Activity of at Least 20 Minutes

44.8%

3.5% 3.6%

Daily 2-4timesper 3-5timesper 1-2times per No physical
week month month activity

he

ro comment s:

Limited by leaky heart valves
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Survey Findingsi Cost andHealth Insurance

Cost and Presdption Medications (Question 28)
2016N=139
2013 N=171

Respondents were asked to indicate if, during the last year, medication costs had prohibited them
from getting a prescription or taking their medication regulafljirteenpercent of respondents

(n=18) indicated that, in the last year, cost lpadhibited them from getting a prescription or taking
their medication regularly. Eigitsevenpercent of respondents (b21) indicated that cost had not
prohibited themandfour respondents chose not to answer this question.

Prescription Cost Prevented Getting or
Taking Medications Regularly
100%
90% 84.20  87.1%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 15.8% 45 994
0%
Yes No
m 2013 = 2016

AOt hero comment s:
- Governmat regulations and insurance company pofiag prevented me
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Medical Insurance (Question29)
2016N=107
2013N=153

Respondents were asked to indicate what type of medical insurance covers the majority of their
medical expensegorty percenfn=43)indi cat ed
Twentyninepercent(n31) i ndi cat ed

t hey

have

AEmpl oyer
t heyi VIAd meol fividysedeyg bya r e 0

8.4% of respondents (9. Thirty-six respondents chose not to answer this question.

2013 2016

Insurance Type Count Percent Count Percent
Employer sponsored 36 23.5% 43 40.2%
Medicare? 68 44.4% 31 29.0%
VA/Military 14 9.2% 9 8.4%
Medicaid 1 0.7% 6 5.6%
Private insurance/private plan 15 9.8% 5 4.7%
Health Insurance Marketplace Not asked irR013 4 3.7%
None/Pay out of pocket 7 4.6% 3 2.8%
Health Savings Account 4 2.6% 2 1.9%
State/Other 4 2.6% 2 1.9%
MT Healthy Kids 2 1.3% 1 0.9%
Agricultural Corp. Paid 0 0 0 0
Indian Health 0 0 0 0
Other 2 1.3% 1 0.9%
TOTAL 153 100% 107 100%

1Significantly more2016 respondents have medical insurance through their employer than in 2013.
2Significantly fewer 2016 respondenttlize Medicare than in 2013.

ifnOt her o
- TriCare

comment s:

- Have none. Yearly income below poverty line

- luse VA, wife does not
- Federal BCBS
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Insurance and Healthcare Costs (QuestioB0)
2016N=139
2013N=169

Respondents were asked to indicate how well they felt their health insurancetleeidrsalthcare

costs. Fortyercent of respondents (88 indicated they feltheir insurancecavr s an @& Ex c e |
amount of their healthcare cosfBhirty-sevenpercent of respondents (62 indicated they felt their

insuran c e c 0 Vv e 1Oarbunbof tieq lvealtdcare costxd 14.4% of respondents (126)

indicated they felt their insurancevere d a odnbuati r

How Well Insurance Covers
Healthcare Costs
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Barriers to Having Health Insurance (Question31)

2016N=3
2013N=7

Those respondents who indicated they did not have medical insurance wertoaskeate why
they did notAll respondentgn=3) reported they did not have health insurance becausenept

afford

medi cal

to pay

f &mployeel diesa In oit n £ d f &@hcose.mct fd hagen ¢ e 0

I n s u rekeaa &y033% (@1 eacheRespbndents couldark all answers
that applied, thus the percentages do not equal 100%.

2013 2016

Reason Count Percent Count Percent
Cannot afford to pay for medical insuran( 6 85.7% 3 100%
Employer does not offer insurance 2 28.6% 1 33.3%
Choose not to have medical insurance 0 0 1 33.3%
Other 0 0 1 33.3%

AOt her o comment s:

- Blue Cross
- VA

- Waiting to see what happens with Obama&and it be fully implemented
- Signing up for government programs leaves my personal info vulnerable
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Awareness of Health Payment Programs (QuestioB2)
2016N=143
2013N=180

Respondents were asked to indicate their awareness of programs that help people pay for healthcare
bills. Forty-four percent of respondents #8) indicated they were aware thfese types of programs,

but did not qualify to utilize them. Twensjightpercent (n29) indicated that they we not aware of

these programs arid.1% of respondents (11:8) indicatedthey utilize cost assistance programs
Thirty-eightrespondents chosetto answer this question.

Awareness of Health
Cost Assistance Programs

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15% -
10% -
5% -
0% -

46.4% 43 9oy

10.5% 11.4%

Yes, and | use them Yes, but | don't No Not sure
qualify

®m 2013 = 2016

AOt herd comment s:
- Yes and | refuse to use them. | will not become dependent on government programs
- Yes, but | dondét trust the progr ams
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VI. Key Informant Interview Methodology

Two key informant interviewssere heldn June 2016. Participantsvere identified as peopigho
interface and have knowledge about communitidraadwater Health Cent&rservice area. Each
interviewlasted up td.5 minutes in length and followed tharee line of questioninGAppendix F).
Theinterviews wereonductedy Natalie Claiborn@and Amy Royewith the Montana Office of
Rural Health.

Key informant interviewnotes can be found in Appendix G of this report.

VIl . Key Informant Interview Findings

The following key findingsthemes, and health needs emerged from the responses which participants
gave to the line of questioning found in Appendix F.

Improve health of the community
1 Transportation services for seniors.
71 Senior services

Most important local healthcare issues

1 Many £niors have no rides and have trouble accessing basic things. They need assistance
with anything from picking up groceries to getting to healthcare appointments.

Neededealthcare services the community
1 Eye care, foot care, dermatology.
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VIIl. Summary

Onehundredforty-threesurveys were completed Broadwater Health Ceni&rservice area for a
19.3% response rate. Of tld3 returned64.3% of the respondents were femalé$,26 were 56
years of age or older, add.3% are retired

Fifty-five percenbf respondentfeel theTownsenda r e a somewhah efa |l t hy 0 pl ace t
36% i ndicated they felt it was fAhealthy. o

Respondents indicated their top three health concerns aleoéol abuse/substance abuse (83,2
overweight/obesity33.6%), andcancer (29.%). Significantlyfewerrespondents identifiecncerto
asaserious health concern than2013

When respondents were asked which health related educational programs or classes they would be
most interested in, the top chasoeereweight loss (23.%), fithess (2%0), andnutrition (20.36).

Respondents indicated they felt the best way to improve the communities access to healthcare was
thorough: more primary care providers (41.3%), improving quality of care (28.7%), and more
specialists (26.6%)

Overall, the respondents withBroadwater Health Centfers s er vi ce area are se
rate that is typically seen in rural areas. Area residents recognize the major impact the healthcare
sector has on the economic Weking of the area, witGl.96 of respondents identifying local

heal thcare services as 0 wvingofthempaor t ant o t o t he
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IX. Prioritization of Health Needs, Available Resources, and Implementation Planning Process

The community steering committee, comprised of staff leadersBroedwater Health Centend
community members frofBroadwateiCounty, convened to begin an implementation planning
process to systematically and thoughtfully respond to all issues andwppes identified through
the Community Health Services Development (CHSD) Process.

The community steering committee determined the most important health needs to be addressed by
reviewing the CHNA, secondary data, community demographics, and inputdpresentatives
representing the broad interest of the community, including those with public health expertise (see
Appendix B for additional information regarding input received from community representatives).
The prioritized health needs as determitredugh the assessment process and which the

collaborators will be addressing over the next three years relates to the following healthcare issues:

i Awareness ofervices
I Access tdHealthcareServices
i Outreach andducation

Broadwater Health Centevill determine which needs or opportunitiesuld be addressed
consideringBL6s par ameters of resources and | imitat
needs/opportunities using the additional parameters of the organizational vision, mission, and/or
values, as well as existing and potential community partners.

The participants will create goals to achieve through strategies and activities, as well as the general
approach to meeting the stated goal (i.e. staff member responsibilities, timeline apotantnunity
partners, anticipated impact(s), and performance/evaluation measures). This plan will be documented
and posted along with the CHSD assessment report.

Resources

In prioritizing the health needs of the community, the followingdfgpotential community partners
and resources in which to assist in addressing the needs identified in this report was identified. As the
steering committee continues to meet, more resources will continue to be identified; ¢hénefor
list is not exlaustive.

Broadwater County Schools 1 HRDC

Montana Hospital Association 1 Townsend Public Health

Monida Healthcare Network 1 Townsend Centdor Mental Health
Bozeman Health Deaconess Hospital 1 Broadwater County Development
MountainPacific Quality Health Corporation

Rotary Club of Townsend Townsend Fitness Center
Townsend Chamber of Commerce Bountiful Baskets

E

= =
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X. Evaluation of Activity Impacts from Previous CHNA

Broadwater Health Cent@BHC) provided the Montana Office of Rural Health with an update on
their Implementation Plan activities from their previous CHNA process. 8bfltoved its previous
implementation plan in May 9, 2013. The plan prioritized the following health issues:

- Access tdHealthcare Services

- Education and Outreach

- Community Partnerships

- Quality Care

- Financial Viability

Access to Healthcare Services
1 BHC added mental health services both in the primary care setting and also with the
Townsend sabol system

1 BHC expane&d the Therapy departmentitelude occupational and speech therapies

Education and Outreach

1 BHC continuesto sponsor town hall meetiggSafe Driving, mental health, assessments
throughout the year

Community Partnerships
1 BHC s partnering with the mental health servicaools,and inmate system

Quality Care
1 We continue to participate with the HACAP process and maintain a 5 star rating with our
nursing home

Financial Viability

1 For the last seven months we have begun to ft@astthe operation, obtain grantend have
implemented a campus planning grant
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Appendix AT Steering Committee Members
Steering Committeei Name and Organization Affiliation

Kyle Hopstad CEO, Broadwater Health Center

Jenny Clowe$ CFO, Broadwater Health Center

Ernie Nunni Foundation Director, Broadwater Health Center
Nancy Marks Broadwater Health Center Auxiliary

Jan Hubbet Hospital District Board Member

Ross Johnson President, Townsend Chamber of Commerce
Barbara Kirscher Hospital District Board Member

Shienne SpatzieratihMaterials Manager, Broadwater Health Center
Ernie Forreyi Broadwater County Development Corps

10 Bill Kearns Townsend Rotary

11.Brian Obert Program Manager, Montana Business Assistance
12.Joanie Lethert Pubic Health Nurse, Broadwater County Health Department

CoNoOGORWNE
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Appendix BT Public Health and SpecialPopulations Consultation

Public Health and Populations Consultation Worksheet

1. Public Health

a. Name/OrganizatianloanieBrooks- Broadwater County Public Health

b. Date and Type ofonsultation
Key Informant Interview July5, 2016

c. Input and Recommendations from Consultation

-1 think ités i mportant to have i mmuni zat

have to go out of the county itcanbe amiss. The doctors donot
immunizations so they send them to the health department.

- They used to do home visits for new mottf

- We need more access to immunizations.
- We have a homemaker who goes out and helps theyeldinl bathing and such but

there is a need for more people in this position.

2. Populations Consultation (a leader or representative of populations such as medically
underserved, lowincome, minority and/or populations with chronic disease)

Population:Seniors
a. Name/Organization
Connie AndersonTownsend Senior Center

b. Date ofand Type ofConsultation
Key Informant Interview June28, 2016

c. Input and Recommendations from Consultation
- Many seniors have no rides and have trouble accessingthiagjs. They need
assistance with anything from picking up groceries to getting to healthcare
appointments.
- There are some transportation services
- Specialty services that would be helpful: Eye care, foa, clgrmatology.
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Appendix Ci Survey Cover Ldter

Broadwater Health Center

Townsend, Montana

110 North Oak Street
www.broadwaterhealthcenter.com
406-266-3186

Caring since 1905

May 9, 2016
Dear Resident:

Please participate in our Community Health Needs Assessment survey and have a chance to
WIN one of four (4) $25 Visa gift cards!

This letter and survey concern the future of health care in our community. We are participating in the
Community Health Services Development (CHSD) process with assistance from the Montana Office of Rural
Health. By completing the enclosed survey, you will help guide Broadwater Health Center in developing
comprehensive and affordable health care services to our area residents. Your help will be critical in
determining the community’s perception of local health care services and identifying important issues.

Your name was selected at random and your identity and answers will remain anonymous.

Please note that we cannot guarantee confidentiality for any information that you choose to share with others
in your community. While you may not receive any direct benefit for participating, we believe that this survey
will contribute to the improvement of health care services in our community. Participating in this survey is
completely voluntary. Even if you decide to complete the enclosed survey, you may change your mind and
stop at any time or choose to not answer any given question.

Your response is very important to Broadwater Health Center because your comments will represent others
in the area and will help guide us in health improvement initiatives for the future. Even if you do not use
health care services at Broadwater Health Center, your input is still helpful and will benefit our community.
We know your time is valuable so we have made every effort to keep the survey brief — it should take less
than 15 minutes to complete. As a thank you for your time, we are offering you a chance to win one of four
(4) $25 Visa gift cards for completing the enclosed survey.

Once you complete your survey, simply return it and one of the raffle tickets in the enclosed self-
addressed, postage paid envelope postmarked by June 20, 2016. Keep the other raffle ticket in a safe place
for a chance to win one of four (4) $25 Visa gift cards. The winning raffle ticket number will be announced
on the Broadwater Health Center Facebook page, on the website at www.broadwaterhealthcenter.com, and
displayed at the hospital registration desk on June 29, 2016.

All survey responses will go to the National Rural Health Resource Center in Duluth, Minnesota, who is
assisting with this project. If you have any questions, please call the Montana Office of Rural Health at 406-
994-6001.

Thank you for your assistance. We truly appreciate your effort.

"

Kyle Hopstad, CEO
Broadwater Health Center
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Appendix DT Survey Instrument
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